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I. TECHNICAL DATA

AMPLIFIER SECTION

AA-1115

AA-1125

POWER OUTPUT

15 watts per channel, min. RMS, at
8 ohms from 40 to 20,000 Hz with no
maore than 0.5% T.H.D.

25 watts per channel, min. RMS, at
8 chrns from 20 te 20,000 Hz with no
more than 0.3% T.H.D.

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF)

15 Hz to 40 kHz
T.H.D. 0.5% at § ohms

15 kHz to 40 kHz
T.H.D. (.3% at 8§ ochms

§/N RATIO {IHF) PHONO | Better than 75 dB Better than 75 dB
AUX | Better than 90 dB Better than 90 dB
RESIDUAL NOISE Less than 0.8mV at 8 ochms Less than 0.8mV at § ohms
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) PHONO | Better than 50 dB at I kHz Better than 50 dB at | kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 30 (1 kHz, 8 chms) More than 30 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
OUTPUT SPEAKERS | A,B (4.to 16 ohms) ' A, B (4 to 16 ohms)
A+B (8 10 16 ohms) A+B (8 to 16 ohms)
HEADPHONES | 4 to 16 ohms 4 to 16 ohms
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO | 3 mV/47 kohms 3 mV/47 kohms
AUX | 150 mV/100 kohms 150 mV {100 kohms
TAPE MONITOR 1) INPUT | PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms
DIN: 150 mV/100 kohms DIN: 150 mV/{100 kohms
OQUTPUT | PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms
DIN: 30 mV/180 kohms DIN: 30 mV/180 kohms
2) INPUT PIN: 150 mV/100 kohms
ouTPuT PIN: 150 mV{100 kohims
FREQUENCY RESPONSE )
' PHONG (RIAA) | 30 Hzto 15kHz £1 dB 30 Hz to 15 kHz £1 dB
AUX/TAPE MONITOR | 10 Hz to 70kHz +0 dB, -2 dB 10 Hz to 70kHz+0 4B, -2 dB
TONE CONTROL BASS | £9dB at 100 Hz +9 dB at 100 Hz
TREBLE | 9 dB at 10 kHz . +9 dB at 10 kHz
LOUDNESS CONTROL +10 dB at 100 Hz, +5 dB at 10 kHz +10 dB at 100 Hz, +5 dB at 10 kHz
(Volume control set at —30 dB positiony | (Volume control set at —30 dB position)
TUNER SECTION
FM
AA-1115 AA-1125
FREQUENCY RANGE §8 MHz 0 108 MHz 88 MHz to 108 MHz
SENSITIVITY {IHF) 1.9 uV 19 uv
CAPTURE RATIO 1.3dB 1.3dB
SELECTIVITY (IHF) Mote than 60 dB More than 70 dB
IMAGE REJECTION More than 65 dB (at 98 MHz) More than 65 dB (at 98 MHz)
IF REJECTION Maore than 20 dB (at 98 MHz) More than 90 dB (at 98 MHz)
SPURIOUS REJECTION More than 90 dB (at 98 MHz) More than 90 dB (at 98 MHz)
AM SUPPRESSION 50dB 50dB
S/N RATIO " 65dB 65 dB
HARMONIC DISTORTION MONOQ | Less than 0.3% (100% Mod.} Less than 0.3% (100% Mod.)
STEREO | Less than 0.6% (100% Mod.) Less than 0.6% (100% Mod.)

STEREO SEPARATION

More than 40 dB at 1 kHz

More than 40 dB at 1 kHz

SUBCARRIER SUPPRESSION

More than 52 dB

More than 52 dB




AM

AA-1115

AA1125

FREQUENCY RANGE

520 kHz to 1,605 kHz

520 kHz to 1,605 kHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF) 180 u¥V/m (Bar antennz) 180 uV/m (Bar antenna)
10 1V (Externzl anfenna) 10 ¢V (External antenna}
SELECTIVITY (IHF) More than 30 dB More than 30 dB

IMAGE REJECTION

More than 65 4B at 1 kHz

IF REJECTION

More than 45 dB

More than 65 dB at 1 kHz
More than 45 dB '

More than 45 dB

More than 45 dB

S/N RATIO

TUNING INDICATOR METER

" FM Center Tuning/AM Signal

Strength Meter

FM Center Tuning/AM Signal
Strength Meter

MUTING LEVEL CONTROL

ON (Stereo)f/OFF (Manaural) Switch

ON (S8tereo){OFF (Monaural) Switch

ANTENNA INPUT IMPEDANCE

300 ohms balanced,
75 ohms unbalanced

300 ohms balanced,
75 ohms unbalanced

MISCELLANEOUS

AA-1115 JCAA-1125
TRANSISTORS 25 : 27
DIODES 10 12
FET 1 l
ICs 4 4

POWER REQUIREMENTS '

.U.S AL & Canada models: 120V, 60 Hz

CEE models: 220V, 50 Hz
Other models: 110/220/240V
switchable, 50/60Hz

UL.8.A & Canada models: 120V, 60 Hz

CEE models: 220V, 50 Hz

Other models; 110/220/240V
switchable, 50/60 Hz

DIMENSIONS 480(W} x 128(H} x 268(D) ms, 480{W) x 128(H) x 268(D) mm,
{18.9 x 4.8 x 10.6 inches} (18.9 x 4.8 x 10.6 inches)
WEIGHT 5.8kg(12.81bs) 6.8 kg (15 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,




. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly,
please disassemble in the order shown in photographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.

SCREWS

SCREWS

BOTTOM FLATE

SCREW




Hl. CONTROLS

1. MODEL AA-1115

E R R
wN=o

e A S T S

FM/AM TUNING METER

FM STEREC INDICATOR LAMP
DIAL SCALES

TUNING KNOB

POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK

SPEAKER SWITCHES

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL

STEREQ BALANCE CONTROL
VOLUME CONTROLS
LOUDNESS SWITCH

MODE SWITCH

14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
. AUX JACKS
20,
21.
22,
23,
24,
25,

Fig. 1 Controls

TAPE MONITOR SWITCH

SOURCE SELECTOR

AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

AM AND FM ANTENNA TERMINALS
PHONO JACKS

TAPE REC JACKS

TAPE PB (PLAY) JACKS

DIN JACK

A AND B SPEAKER SYSTEM TERMINALS

AC QUTLET {CEE models not equipped with this facility)

AC CORD {(CEE maode!s is equipped with an AC Inlet instead of
an AC cord. Connect with an approprigte power cord.)




2. MODEL AA-1125

Fig.2 Controls

1. AM/FM TUNING METER - 15. TAPE MONITOR SWITCHES -

2. FM STEREO INDICATOR LAMP 16. SOURCE SELECTOR

3. AM DIAL SCALE 17. AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

4, FM DIAL SCALE 18. AM AND FM ANTENNA TERMINALS

5. TUNING KNOB 19. PHONO JACKS

6. POWER SWITCH 20, AUX JACKS

7. HEADPHONE JACK 21. TAPE 1 SYSTEM REC JACKS

8. SPEAKER SWITCHES 22. TAPE 1 SYSTEM DIN JACK

9. BASS CONTROL 23. TAPE 1 SYSTEM PLAY JACKS

10. TREBLE CONTROL : . 24: TAPE 2 SYSTEM REC/PLAY.JACKS

11. STEREOC BALANCE CONTROL 25. A AND B SPEAKER SYSTEM TERMINALS

12. VOLUME CONTROL 26. AC QUTLET (CEE models not equipped with this facility)
13. LOUDNESS SWITCH 27. AC CORD {CEE model is equipped with an AC Inilet instead of
14, MODE SWITCH an AC cord. Connect with an appropriate power cord.]




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

1. MODEL AA-1115

FUSE FC BOARD

o N

BAR ANTENNA

T

j

s

|

RECEIVER PRC BRARD

T E—

=

i

SPEAKER SWITCH
RC BOARD

POWER TRANSFORMER
T90I

Fig.3 Top View

NOTE.:
Receiver Fuse Speaker Switch LED Coil
P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board
: AB-1501B AB-1501E
U - - . )
[T, CSA, AAL AB-I501A only U/T AB-1501C AB-1501D Except for U/T
CEE, BEAB AB-1530A AB-1530B AB-1530C AB-1530D AB-1530E
TUNING METER
EN
STERED INDICATOR
D4 TUNING SHAFT
) 1 @
FM l,l.Bls.I.Q;O.|.9|2.1.914.|.9|6,l.gre.l.i?el.'?e.hm:“.hl?s.Jqs|.r.| M
? fj s i EM a2 ) 0 80 80 100 120 MO 160 xlOkH; @ ®
ol 1 ! _ e
OM(@a]~1o)@ &
. C
&)

POWER SWITCH

HEADPHOMNE JACK
J1

Swi-2 A—
Swi-18

SPEAKER]

BASS CONTROL
VRE

TREBLE CONTROL

VRY

BALANCE CONTROL
VR3

VOLUME CONTROL
VR4

, \,u.n.n@ _

L— MODE SWITCH

L. LOUDNESS SWITCH

SELECTOR SWITCH
_ sw2

“— TAPE MONITOR SWITCH Swi

Fig.4 Front View




2. MODEL AA-1125

FUSE PC BOARD

P L e G

..

e

R

’

NifeNti
&

I &%

RECEIVER FRC BOARD

FRONT END

SPEAKER SWITCH ﬁ
FC BOARD

FOWER TRANSFORMER
T90!

Fig.5 Top View

NOTE:
Receiver Fuse Speaker Switch LED Coil
P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board P.C Board
AB-25018 AB-2501E
U/T, CSA, AAL AB-2501A only U/T AB-2501C AB-2501D Except for U/T
CEE, BEAB AB-2513A AB-2513B AB-2513C AB-2513D AB-2513E
STEREC INDICATOR
el]
TUNING METER
M0l TUNING SHAFT
_r
@@ ®®
A 104 106 108
© A S .
@ ©)
® ' - ®
3=) (O [0 Op ?
® kil ®
POWER SWITCH Jll ] TREBLE CONTROL VOLUME CONTROL |MODE SWITCH SELECTOL SWITCH
SwaQl S\lél;%mcse\lg-l VRT VR4 SwWI-3 Swe
HEADPHONE BASS CONTROL BALANCE CONTROL LOUDNESS SWITCH 2
JACK JI YRE VRI Swi-4

Swi-2 Swi-)

TAPE MONITOR SWITCH

Fig. 6 Front View




"DETECTION SYSTEM

OPERATING PRINCIPLES OF QUADRATURE

PHASE CIRCUIT

Li .
51 Lz

INPUT ©

ARA
W¥y

Sz

53

el e

) DETECTED
L.PF [0 outRiT

Fig. 7 Quadrature Detection Block Diagram

INPUT O

O OUTPUT

Fig.8 Single Tuning Type

OUTPUT
Q

INPUT O

Fig. 9 Double Tuning Type

SINGLE TUNING TYPE

b4

et —— 4 —

DOVBLE TUN;QG TYPE

Z o]

Fig. 10 Tuning Curve

The Quadrature Detection Circuit is comprised of a
Phase Circuit, a Multiplier Circuit and a Low Pass Filter
{(L.P.F.jasshown in Fig. 7.

There are two types of Phase Circuits, the Single tuning
type shown in Fig. 8 and the Double tuning type shown
in Fig. 9. However, because with the double tuning type
there is less frequency deviation in relation fo carrier
frequency, linearity is improved as shown in Fig. 10 and
phase distortion is reduced, this type phase circuit is
employed in the AA-1115 and AA-1125.

Input signal S1 in divided into the part which enters the
direct multiplier circuit and the part which passes the
phase circuit and enters the multiplier circuit. The signal
supplied to the phase circuit as always 90° phase delayed
at L1. Also because at Non-modulation time, L2 is tuned
to 10.7 MHz, if modulation is applied and S1 is changed
from 10.7 MHz, phase deviation at L2 will take place
proportionately in relation to this changed part and this
becomes $2 signal which is delayed in relation to 81.

SO U I

o J L L

L1 - -

R 974 AP
Fig. 11 Output at Non-modulation

I FIry il

| ~

Fig. 12 Output at Modulation Time

At Non-modulation, because at shown in Fig. 11, input
signal S1 and 90° phase delayed (by means of L) signal
2 are switched by means of the multiplier circuit, the
output signal becomes 83.
Because this 83 passes the low pass filter and becomes
5S4 fixed direct current, the detector output is zero.
Then, when modulation is applied, because the switched
output is varied according to the degree of modulation,
and the output which passed the low pass filter becomes
the pulsating current part as shown in Fig. 12, detector
output is obtained.

11



VI. OPERATING PRINCIPLES OF PLL CIRCUIT ~
EMPLOYED IN STEREO DEMODULATION CIRCUIT

Vel

INPUT SKIGNAL s ————ant FC

LRF [ DC AMP

fo

L]

vdit

vCeo

vCO OUT
Fig. 13 PLL Circuit
LEFT CHANNEL o som MAIN CHANNEL SIGNAL ANTENNA
SIGNAL (L) mal L+R L
WIDE BAND )
FREQUENCY | TRANSMITTER
MODULATOR e
PIGHT CHANNEL DIFFERENCE MODULATOR
SIGNAL {R} -y
SUB CHAMNEL SIGNAL
SUB CARRIER

To separate FM stereo broadeast signal received to date
into left and right signals, a 19 kHz pilot signal was
successively multiplier to form a 38 kHz signal and
steréo separation was effected from this. However, with
this multiplier system, change in coils due to wear
occurred and adjustment points were numerous, etc.
Therefore, this model employs a newly developed PLL
circuit which produces an exceedingly accurate 38 kHz
switching signal.

1. PLL CIRCUIT OPERATION
PLL circuit is a kind of feedback circuit and is com-
prised of a Phase Comparator (PC), a Low Pass Filter
{LPF), a Direct Current Amplifier (DC Amp.) and a
Voltage Control Oscillator (VCO) as shown in Fig. 13,
The PC compares input signal Fs and VCO oscillator
output and generate the difference in signal voltage
Ve(t} proportionately to this phase deviation. This
Ve(t) passes LPF and the DC Amp. and becomes
controi voltage. This control voltage supplied to VCO
and VCO oscillation frequency is DC controlled,
When there is no input signal Fs, because there is also
no Ve(t), control voltage Vd(t) becomes zero, and
VYCO maintains a *Free-running oscillation frequency.

- When a signal enters, VCO oscillation frequency Fo is
controlled to narrow the difference between Fs by

- means of feedback as described above, and the PLL

circuit assumes a synchronous condition. This is
referred to as input signal lock. (In case the difference
between Fo and Fs is too large, the differential signal
frequency becomes high and is reduced at the LPF,
However, because the VCO control voltage does not
change, PLL will not stay within the *lock range).

- Because of the ability of the signal interference

' rer;oving LPF to accumulate the previous voltage in
case the PLL deviates from within the lock range due

Fig. 14 FM Broadcasting System Diagram

to certain interference, the original condition is

quickly reinstated.

* Free running frequency: Oscillating frequency
when there is no input signal.

* Lock range: At the condition in which the VCO

- oscillation frequency is locked to the input

signal, the lock range is the oscillating fre-
quency in which when the input signal changes,
the PLL maintains it’s input signal lock condi-
tion.
Accordingly, in case Fs is changed inside the
PLL lock range, VCOQ oscillation frequency
always follows this, and a ne frequency devia-
tion angd no phase difference signal is obtained.
In other words, VCO oscillation frequency can
be locked to Fs.

2. STEREO DEMODULATION CIRCUIT

As shown in Fig. 14 for FM broadcasts, the sum
signal {L+R) consists of left signal (L) and right signal
(R) and the audio frequency band of this signal in its
original form is frequency modulated.

On the other hand, the difference signal of - both
{L-R) is changed io high frequency through the
use of the sub carrier, and is referred to as the sub
channel signal. The carrier is further frequency
modulated and sent to the FM stereo transmitter.
Accordingly, for composite stereo signal demodula-
tion, the sub carrier used for demodulation at the
transmitter must be the same uniform 38 kHz signal
as the frequency and phase. If the 38 kHz waveform
is asymmetrical, channel separation will become poor.
At the PLL employed MPX stereo demodulator
circuit, as shown in Fig. 13 first a 76 kHz signal is
oscillated and when this passes the divider, a symmet-
rical 38 kHz signal is obtained.

12



Fom T e e e s e e il
| PLL }
o }
COMPOSITE STEREO o122 | P e DC AP i
SIGNAL i LPE . !
{
MAIN CHANNEL SIGNAL | |
+ | I19kHZ I
SUB CHANNEL SIGNAL | | :
|
7% |
| 1z 3WkHz [ 172 kHz Voo b !
|[ DIVIDER DIVIDER |
I |
o e ——— — — o dma e e s s ——— — — — —
38kHz
———oL
DECODER |. .
Lm0 R

 MAIN CHANNEL SIGNAL O——

Fig. 15 MPX IC Function

L+R

\fﬂl=:

T

a1

= SEPARATION ADJUSTMENT

LEFT CHANNEL SIGNAL

&I
SUB CHANNEL SIGNAL O———Wh——

ek
[

AM SKGN

(3
.
L

ZR3

.11

R2
38KHz SUB-CARRIER O— W

RIGHT CHANNEL 5IGNAL

Fig. 16 Multiplex Decoder

FM STEREO INDICATOR

LAMP
PC 2 DRIVER
19KHz 3 18kHz
INPUT Omn=d PRE AMP Pe LPF veo (TRl Lo [eemwl
ne A
19Kk
DEMODULATOR [ptokHZ
L &
ouT

Fig. 17 LA-3350 Function System Diagram

This 38 kHz sub carrier is supplied to the multiplex
decoder together with the sub channel of the com-
posite stereo signal. At the multiplex decoder, left
and right channel audio signals are separated in order
as shown in Fig. 16.

The 38 kHz' sub’ carrier composited with the sub
channel signal of which the carrier part was removed
when sub channel signal and sub carrier passed Rl
R2 produces the regular AM wave. Then, because this
envelop is detected by muitually reverse polarity
connected diodes D1 and D2, I-R signal is emitted

at point @ and R—L signal at point ® .
Also, because main channel signal (L+R} is supplied
to R3, R4 center point, @ B point voltage is
added and subtracted and becomes

{(L+R) + (L-R) = 2L (left channel)

(L+R) + (R-L) = 2R (right channel)
The level of the main channel signal (L+R) can be
adjusted by means of variable resistor VR(VRI1) for
optimum separation.
Thus, the function of actually employed PLL IC
LA-3350 is a shown in Fig. 17.

13



VI. LEVEL DIAGRAM

I. MODEL AA-1115

LEVEL IN 0B

o TUNER QUTPYT (FM30% Mod. 60dB INFUT) )

=,

AUX

o TAPE MORITORIPIND

TAPE MONITOR
(BN}
PHOND wl SPEAKER {(]
[ SLELLL LSRR
HEADPHONES
| EQ AMP i | CONTROL MAIN AMP )
H I ! [ TAPE RECKPIN)
1 1 1
1 | I H
: i i ' |7aPE REC(DIN)
! | ! 1 1
{ I | 1
1 ! ,
30 | i
] * |SPEAKER DUTPUT
: H 10v/8 OHMS 23 dB)
20 . |
] 1 1
4 ' H /
1o : ' :
¥ : 1
0 ! / HEADPHONE QUTPUT
S \ 0.45V/8 OHIMSE-4.5dB)
: : .
=10 [TUNER OUTPUT,AUX, TAPE MONITOR (PIN, DIN} i TAPE REC [PIN)
“I50mV -1448) | BOMmY =1408) |
_20 1
i CONTROL MAIN AWP) TAPE RECI(DIN)
! / ( ) ¢ 30mV(-2698)
-30] T
| /
1
-40
PHOND 3mV {EQ AMP) Frequency (KHz
ey

Fig. 18 Level Diagram
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2. MODEL AA-1125

GTUNER QUTPUT { FM 30% Mod. 60 dB INPUT)

ALY

[

o TAPE - | [PiN)

o TAPE-L(DIN}
TAPE-2 (PiN)
Or
PHONG Wed SPEAKER []:l
O ]
HEADPHONES
| EQ AMP ! CONTROL P MAIN AMP |
! i : i | TAPE REC{PIN]
I 1 | |
1 ! I |
| ‘I i Pt | [TAPE_RECIDINY
! ! 1 Lo |
| | ] I. 1
1 I ! ) | 1
30 : |' I | : SFEAKER GUTPUT
( | | ! / 14.1V/8 OHMS(254dB)
20 . : —
1 ] | ] I
| [ | 1 ! /
| ] | L
° | A
| 1 |
0 ! E : L HEADPHONE OUTFUT
i i | ' 0.6v/5 OGHMS -2.5dB)
o ! ! ! !
=0 [TURER QUTPUT, AUX, TAPELZ (PIN, 0N} . ! 7 TAPE REC (PIN)
z Bomvi-1ada) | 7 — oMY (-13dB 7 |
o -20 FERECTO
g | LCONTROL) (MAIN AMP) TAPE RECLOIN
3 ' 30mV (-28d8)
~30 : .
-/
A0 oG —
Imv(-48d81 L/ (EQ AMP) Frequancy IKHz

Fig. 19 Level Diagram




Vill. TUNER ADJUSTMENT

IFCOIL FMTCR FM TCa
FM TCo [AM TCo | AMTCA

BAR ANTENNE CORE

Il LA-123 = : j "
FM IF ;
o4 LA-3122 * : _ e
PHONO £Q O). IC3 LA-1240
; > - ; AM
Sy : . . o K ; r- 1K T2 RWR-42282N
: ks i = g § E ; AM 0SC ADJ
L F;
W ; ; )
4 i ey "y :
] S il ® NO NEED TO ADJUST
N i i
Py : ) FM STEREQ

SEFARATION ADJ

1 f G _il\mz IKB

VRI SKB
PLL 19%Hz ADJ

TI MV4- FLG-20000 s LA-
FM TUNING METER ADJILOWER CORE) o e
ADJ VRA [0OKR T3 CFU-085-0
FW DISTORTION ADJIURPER GORE) FM MUTE ADJ  AM IF ADJ

Fig. 20 Receiver P.C Board (AA-1115/AA-1125)
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1. FM TUNER SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 20)

Step | Adjustment ktem Adjustment Point Result Remarks
EGF !!’ -
1 Front End. IF Coil Maximum ;ﬂi?\:gﬁoﬁ br:: dc:;ltlil;e in only
IF Coil {Front End) Noise Level . g
interference) .
Tuning Meter T1 Lower S_lde Center Tuning
2 Centerin Core (Receiver Meter Indication Same as above
& P.C Board)
3 Distortion g‘;rg(pRp:rc:;ﬁi Less than 0.3% 98 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
Factor Distortion Factor Less than 0.3% on both channels.
P.C Board)
Confirmation of If Tuning Meter Indication is not at
4 Tuning Meter center position, re-adjust STEP 2 and 3
Indication above.
5 Frequency FM TCo 108 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input error:
Coverage (Front End) within 300 kHz.
6 Sensitivit FM TCa,TCr Less than 3% 108 MHz, Less than 12 dB (mono)
Y (Front End) Distortion Factor input.
Low ‘R.a1.1ge Less than 3% .88 MHz, Less than 12 dB (mono)
7 Sensitivity Distortion Factor Input.
Confirmation See NOTE 1.
Mid Bfat}ge Less than 3% ?8 MHz, Less than 12 dB (mono) -
8 Sensitivity Distortion Factor input.
Confirmation T See NOTE 1.
: VR8 100 kB No signal MODE to “STERED”
9 Mute Level (Receiver emitted from 88 MHz, 20 dB (mono)
P.C Board) output input.
PLL IC Free VR1 5 kB Frequency Counter to Test Point TP1
10 Running (Receiver 19.00 kHz (Receiver P.C Board.
Frequency P.C Board) See NOTE 2.
Stereo Indicator 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) input.
11 Lighting No lighting of stereo indicator indicates
Confirmation no stereo separation.
Stereo VR2 1 kB More than 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo), L ch. input,
12 S : . {Receiver 40 dB Distortion Factor must be less than
eparation P.C Board) (1 kHz) 0.6%. -
' More than 9$ MH;, 60 dB (stereo}, R ch. input.
13 Stereo 40 dB Distortion Factor must be less than
Separation (1 kiz) 0.6%. If it exceeds 0.6% adjust the coil
in STEP 1 within 1/2 turn.
Confirmation of .
; Center Tuning
14 Tuning Meter S
. Meter Indication
Indication
Chart 1
NOTES: 1. When the distortion factor of less than 3% cannot be obtained at Step 7 and 8, repeat Front End IF Coil

and Step 6 adjustments several times.

2. Free Running Frequency of the PLL IC must be an exact 19.00 kHz,

17



2. AM TUNER SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 20)

Step | Adjustment [tem Adjustment Point Resuit Remarks
Low Range T2 (RED) Selector to AM. 520 kHz 50 dB input.
1 Scale {Receiver Maximum Output Tuning Indicator to 520 kHz,
Indication P.C Board) Error within 2%.
T3 (BLK aqd YLW) Maxm‘]u‘m Output 520 kHz, 50 dB input.
Low Range {Receiver Minimum . )
2 - . . Tuning Indicator to 1,400 kHz.
Sensitivity P.C Board) Distortion Error within 2%
Bar Antenna Core Factor >
High Range AM TCo ‘ 1,490 kHz,_SO dB input.
3 e Maximum Output Tuning Indicator to 1,400 kHz.
Scale Indication {Front End) L
Error within 2%.
Maximum Qutput
4 High Range AM TCa Minimum 1,400 kHz, 50 dB input.
Sensitivity (Front End) Distortion Less than 10% Distortion Factor.
Factor '

Chart 2

NOTE: For best results, repeat procedures Step | through 4 two or three times.
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1X.

MAIN AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

| AMMETER OR TESTER
YWITH DC 2Bma RANGE

AMMETER OR TESTE
WITH DC Z25mi RANGEE

)i—\

el
O+

"Lo'

IDLING CURRENT ADdJ
VRS 35KB

IDLING CURRENT ADJ
VRSb EKB

Fig. 21 Main Amplifier Adjustment (AA-1£135)

AMMETER OR TESTER
WITH OC 25mA RANGE

AMMETER OR TESTER
WITH DC 25mA RANG

)i—\ :

- + -
¢ __9 | 9
Leh Rch
IDLING CURRENT ADJ G o W Y g i @ i |- < IDUING CURRENT AT
VRS BKB ’ ’ « . T VRSb SKB

Fig. 22 Main Amplifier Adjustment (AA-1123)

19



{Refer to Figs. 21 and 22)

Step’ Adjustment Ttem Adjustment Point Result Remarks
: VR3 2kB
1 Idling Current (Receiver 15+ 5 mA
(L channel) ) ]
P.C Board) Disconnect fuses F4 and F3 prior to
VR5bh 2 kB connecting an ammeter or tester.
Idling Current ;
2 (R ch 0 (Receiver 1525 mA
channe P.C Board)

Chart 3
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X. TUNING CORD THREADING

- PAINT LOCK WITH ADHESIVE AGENT
."__i\
o’

AFPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF OiL
{Av0ID GETTING OIL ON THREAD}

TO SHAFT APERTURE

PAINT LOCK WITH ADHESIVE AGENT

Fig. 23  Tuning Cord Threading
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Xl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. RELATION OF P.C BOARD TITLE AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

1) MODEL AA-1115

P.C Board P.C Board Number

U/T CSA, AAL CEE, BEAB

Receiver P.C Board AB-1501A AB-1501A AB-1530A

Fuse P.C Board AB-1501B — AB-1530B

Speaker Switch P.C Board AB-150tC AB-1501C AB-1530C

LEDP.C Board AB-1501D AB-1501D AB-1530D

Coil P.C Board — AB-1501E AB-1530E
Chart 4

2) MODEL AA-1125

PC ﬁoard P.C Board Number
T CSA, AAL CEE, BEAB
Receiver P.C Board AB-2501A AB-2501A AB-2513A
Fuse P.C Board AB2501B — - AB-2513B
Speaker Switch P.C Board AB-2501C AB-2501C AB-2513C
LED P.C Board AB-2501D AB-2501D AB-2513D
Coil P.C Board — ' AB-2501E AB-2513E
Chart 5
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2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MODEL AA-1115 P.C BOARD EXPLODED VIEW (U/T, CSA, AAL)

BAR ANTENNA
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WARMING: AIMDICATES BAFETY CRITICAL COMPCHENTS FOR CONTIMUED SAFETY,
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2) MODEL AA-1115 P.C BOARD EXPLODED VIEW (CEE, BEAB)

Ta — e WARNING. & IMIFSATES SAFETY SRTICAL ROMPONESTE FOR COMTIHUZD SOFETY,
| n— CEE: PEPLACE SOFETY CRA!TICAD COMPONENTS oLy WITH MANGFACTURER S
e e ) et
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3) MODEL AA-1125 P.C BOARD EXPLODED VIEW (U/T, CSA, AAL)

A cam
B0 1P

4
3
g
I

: : ' 5 B A i e [ T
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4) MODEL AA-1125 P.C BOARD EXPLODED VIEW (CEE, BEAB)
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

t. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detai.
3. How to read List _
— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list. ' '
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure,
i A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
12-115% in the Photo or Dlustration. :
Schematic Diagram MNumber of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)
r—-——Quantity of particujar part required.

¥

Ef‘ Farts No. Description s"';f:f"'c Q'ty
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #i3

12-115x 800425 Tlywheel Block Assy, Comp. RDG 213 1

12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RLr-233 1

12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel Rb-275 1

12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RU-136 1

12-119 253080 Main Metal RL-237 1

4, The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc, can be confirmed by comparing them with the
parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C, Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position tan be determined by the Parts Number, To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List,
1t is necessary first of all to find the Paris Number. This can be accomplished by using the
" Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. {(meaning of ref. no.
outlined in {tem 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: 1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the paris no. medel no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information s omitied,
" parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered,
. Please be careful ot to make a mistake in the pacts no, If the paris no. is in erior,
a part different from the one ordered may be deliversd.
3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
(Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future
reference.

[

Gi A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE

SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED

“ PARTS.

TISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
{ DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE

FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-

MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




AC INLET SYSTEM

This model {s equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC (mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for AC {mains) cord on its main body.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a built-in AC (mains) cord as
before,

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS I

cLAsS II

B  This mark indicating double insuia-
tion will be attached to machine's rear
panel

Picture 1

AC INLET
to be
installed

on machines

Eurgpean
countries

Connects to
machine’s
AC Inlet Most of the
Connects 1o Europgan
machine’s Picture 2 countries
AC (mains}
cord
Australia -
differs according gi';:::u:co'fding
to wall socket 10 wall socket
Parts List for AC (mains) Cord Set
Standard ' Description Type of AC Inlet Parts No.
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) ' 3P EW302993
Class BEAB Cord Set BEAB (3 cores) 3P EW302994
SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3P EW302996
U/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores) P EW302646
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2p EWa38144
Class II BEAB Cord Set BEAB (2 cores) 2P EW302995
SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2P EW302991
U/T Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P EW302899
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1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts [tems. :

Note

Parts No. Description

BA297775 Receiver P.C Board Comp. AB-1501A Only AA-1115 UJT
BA300143 Recejver P.C Board Comp. AB-1501A Only AA-1115 CSA, AAL
BA297786 Receiver P.C Board Comp. AB-1530A Only AA-1115 CEE, BEAB
BAZ87087 Speaker SW. P.C Board Comp. AB-1501C Only AA-1115 U/T, CSA, AAL
BA287076 Speaker SW. P.C Board Comp. AB-1530C Only AA-1115 CEE, BEAB
BA300496 Coil P.C Board Comp. AB-1501E Only AA-1115 C5A, AAL
BA300497 Coil P.C Board Comp. AB-1530E Only AA-1115 CEE, BEAB
BA297797 Receiver P.C Board Comp, AB-2501A Only AA-1125 U/T
BA300144 Receiver P.C Board Comp. AB-2501A Only AA-1125 CSA, AAL
BA297808 Receiver P.C Board Comp. AB-2513A Only AA-1125 CEE, BEAB
BA287063 Speaker SW, P.C Board Comp. AB-2501C Only AA-1125 U/T, CSA, AAL
BA291036 Speaker SW. P.C Board Comp. AB-2513C Only AA-1125 CEE, BEAB
BA300139 Coil P.C Board Comp. AB-2501E Only AA-1125 CSA, AAL
BA300140 Coit P.C Board Comp. AB-2513E Only AA-i 125 CEE, BEAB
BC298890 Cabinet AB-1525 '
BD300013 Front Panel Block Comp. AA-1115 Only AA-1115

BD300015 Front Panel Block Comp. AA-1125 Only AA-1125

BT293670 A Power Transformer AA-1115T-1 Only AA-1115 U/T
BT296730 A Power Transformer AA-1115T-2 Only AA-1115 CSA
BT296785 A Power Transformer AA-1115T-3 Only AA-1115 CEE, BEAB
BT296763 A Power Transformer AA-1115T4 Only AA-1115 AAL
BT293681 A Power Transformer AA-1125T-1 Only AA-1125 U/T
BT296752 A Power Transformer AA-1125T-2 Only AA-1125 CSA
BT295762 2 Power Transformer AA-1125T-3 Only AA-1125 CEE, BEAB
BT296774 M Power Transformer AA-1125T4 Only AA-1125 AAL
BT697950 AM IF Transformer CFU-085-D

BT293398 AM TIF Transformer 10EZ RMC-42246BCH46

EC650430 Ceramic Filter SFE-10.7MA-8-Z

ED293523 Luminous Diode SR105D

ED219903 Silicon Diode GP15D

ED223558 Zener Diode RD13E(B) Only AA-1115

ED300829 Zener Diode RD13E(C) Only AA-1125

ED215100 Front End FB512U18

EE293657 Bar Antenna

El650586 IC LA-1230

EI293185 IC LA-1240

El1697871 IC LA-3122

EI293207 IC LA-3350A

EJ240581 4P Push Terminal
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Parts No. Description " Note
EL267208 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V 300 mA (400mmx2)

EM655727 Tuning Meter KL-218D-94

E0539820 Peaking Coil 2.2pH (X)

EQ650823 Phase Compensation Coil 2.2uH (K)

EQ650608 Discriminator Coit MV4-FLC-20000

EQ293387 AM Ogcillator Coil RWR42282N

ER293635 Fuseable Resistor FRN 158 1/4W 10 ohms(J) 700 mA

ES293308 Push Switch (3 throw) Only AA-1115
ES293310 Push Switch (4 throw) Only AA-1125
ES293501 * Push Switch (2 throw) SW2 Speaker Selector
ES239218 A Push Switch JPO1 (TV4) SW901 Only AAL
ES224436 A Push Switch JP01 SW901 Only U/T, CSA
ES242346 Ay Push Switch JP17 SW901 Only CEE, BEAB
ES293275 Rotary Switch SW2

ET293545 Transistor 2SA711 (R) (0) (Y)

ET293220 Transistor 2SA817 (0} (Y)

ET293218 * Transistor 2SA872 (D1) (D2) (D3) (E1)(E2) (E3)

ET618873 Transistor 28C930 (E) (F)

ET293264 Transistor 2SC1400 (E) (F)

ET649034 Transistor 23C1449 (K) (L)

ET293253 Transistor 28C1627 (0} (Y)

ET293534 Transistor 28C1986 (R) (0) (Y)

EV224954 Single axial 2 throw Vol. V16L4G1Z 250kx2 - VR3

EV293354 Single axial 2 throw Vol. VIGLG15C 100kx2 VR6

EV293343 Single axial 2 throw Vol, VI6LG3B 250kBx2 VR4

SK286367 Push Button Knob (A) AC-3537

SK223705 Tuning Knob T2-5019 Same as AT-2200/L
SK646817 Single Knob AA-5250 Same as AT-2200/L
TA298980 Scale Plate AB-1513/AB-1514
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2. RECEIVER P.C BOARD (AB-1548) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

21

22

2-3

2-4
2-1C1
2-1¢2
2-IC3
2.1C4
2.TRi
2-TR2,3

2-TR4,5

2-TR&
2-TR7
2-TR8
2-TR%
2-TR12tols
2-TR16
2-TR17
2.TR19
2-D1
2-D3
2-Da

2-D5to8
2-D11

2-D12
2-8W1,2,3

2-5Ws
2-J1
2-J2
2-¥R!
2-¥R2

2-VR3
2-VRa

2-VRS

2-VR6,7

2-VRS
2-T1
2-T2
2-T3

2-T4

Parts No.
BA??T’?‘?S
BA300143
BA301507
BA297786
El6 50586
El293207
EI293185%
El697871
ET618873
ET539122

ET293218

ET293264
ET632204
ET293253
ET293220
ET632204
ET649034

ET293253

ET632204

ED6249063
ED624903
ED300829

ED219903
ED300%946

ED624903
ES293308

ES293275
EJ69805]
EJ203365
EV499364
EV484863

EV224954
EV293343

EV269572

EV293354

EV464231
EQ650608
EO0293387
BT697950

BT293398

34

Description

Receiver P.C Board
Comp. AA-1115(U/T)
Receiver P.C Beard
Comp. AA-1115(CSA)
Receiver P.C Board
Comp. AA-IE15(AAL)
Receiver P,C Board
Comp. AA-1115(CEE)
IC LA-1230
IC LA-3350A
IC LA.I240
IC LA-3122
Transistor - .
*28C930(E)(F)
Transistor . )
28A733(P{QXR)
Transistor

Schematic
KNo.

AB-1548
AB-1548
AB-1548
AB-1548
15-8-152
158158
158220
45-8:185
451-185

45-1-124

2SA872(D1)(D2)(DI)

(E1)(E2ME3}
Transistor
2SC1400{(E)(F}
Transistor
28Co4 5 L{KNPWQ)
Transistor .
25C1627(ONY)
Transistor
2SAR1H{ONY)
Transistor
28C945L{K){(PXQ)
Transistor
28C1449(K)(L)
Transistor
28C1627(ONY)
Transistor
28C945L(K)}PHQ)
Silicon Diode 152473
Silicon Diode 152473
Zener Diode
RD-13E(C)
Silicon Diode GP15D
Silicon Djode
1524 73HC
Silicon Djode 152473
Push SW, (3 throw)}
J-P7142
Rotary SW.
SRI6(PH-2)N 1-3-4
Din Jack
4P Pin Jack
Semj-fixed/Vol.
V10KS§84-2 5 kB
Semi-fixedfVol.
V10K§-4-2 1 kB
Single axial 2 throw
Vol. V16L4GIZ
250kx2
Single axial 2 throw
Vol Y16LG3B
250kBx2
Semi-fixed/Vol.
Vi0K8-4-2 2 kB
Single axial 2 throw
Vol Y16LG15C
100kx2
Semi-fixed/Vol.
VaK4-1 100 kB
Diseri Coit
MV3-FLC-20000
O8C Coil
RWR-42282N
AM-1F TFrans.
CFU-085-D
AM-iF Trans. 10EZ
RMC-42246BCH 46

45-1-260

#5-1-261

45-1-85

45-1-263

45-1-262

L 45-1-88

51214

451-263
45185
15328
532

5672
52N

5342
45-3-28

25-5-252
25-6-109
31-1-158
31-1-197
F- 10 250

36- 10250

36-22-17

36-22-26

36-10-250

36-22-27
36-10-266
231-243
23-4-41
23-1-241

31276

Q'ty

Symbol
No.

2-FL1,2
2-L1
2-1.2,3
2-L4
2-Ls

2-Ra7

2-R50

2-FR1

2-C16

2-C17

2-C18

2-C20

2-C50,51
2.C55
2-C73
2-5

2-6
2-7

2-9

Parts No.

ER650430
EQ650610
EO697915
EO250143
EO539820

ER552712

ERS552712

ER293635

EC559181

EC538244

ECé666494

EC293602

EC293400
EC650406
EC634720
25325495

EE655301
EE301419

EJ514822

EJ592503

‘When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Fuse Holder,

Description

Ceramic Filter
SFE-10.7 MA-8-Z
Inductor 144LZ
1 8pH(F}
Inductor RCP.09S
FIOMH(D
Coil, Phase Equalizer
2.2uF(K)
Peaking Coil
2.2uH{K) (C5A,CEE}
Metal Plate/R.
MPCT0OF 2W
0.47 ohm{K)
Metal Plate/R.
MPC70F 2W
0.47 ohm(K)
Fuse/R, FRIN158
1/4W 10 ohms({I)
T00MA
Solid Aluminum/C.
(Vert, Type)
0.22uF(M) 10WV
Solid Aluminwm/C,
(Vert. Type)
0.4 7TuF(M) 10WV
StyrolfC. (Vert. Type)
1500PF(K) 50WV
Solid Aluminum/C,
(Vert. Type)
0.33pF(M) 10WV
Elect. jC. 4700uF
25WV
Styrol/C. (Vert. Type)
ATOPF(J).50WV

Ceramic/C, CLDISYE.

0.01uF(P) 500WV
Tapping Screw #2,

3x6{BR)

Front End FB512U13

Front End FB513U12

P.C Board 5-N5051
(U/T, CSA)
Fuse Clip, P.C Board
HO426 (CEE)

(CEE)"

Schematie
Mo, Qty
§3-1-102 2
23-1-240 1
23-1-245 1
23-1-260 2
23-1-187 1
35-16-28 2
35-16-28 2
35-14-20 2
24-18-2 1
2-19-2 1
24-11-3 1
24-18-2 1
24-10-117 2
24113 1
24-§-61 1
i
57-2-35 1
iz 1
40-1-26 8
40-1-37 8




3. RECEIVER P.C BOARD (AB-2525) BLOCK

Symbaol
Na.

31
32

33

34
3.IC)
3.IC2
3.IC3
3-IC4
3-TR1
3-TR2,3

3-TR4,5

3-TR&
3-TR7
3-TR8
3.TRY
3. TR12t0l5
3-TR16
3-TR17
3-TR18
3-TR19
3-D1
3-D3
3-Da
3-D5tos
3-D9,10
3-Dit

3-D12
3-8Wito4

3-8Ws
3.J1
3-J2
3.VR1
AVR2

3VR3

3-VR4

3-VR5

3-VR6,7

3.VRS
3-T1
3.T2

3-T3

Parts No.
BA287797
BA300144
BA301i508
BA297808
El650586
E1293207
EI29318S
Els97871
ET618873
ET539122

ET293218

ET293264
ET632204
ET293253
ET293220
ET632204
ET649034
ET293253
ET539122
ET632204
ED624903
ED624903
ED300829
ED215903
ED624903
ED306946

ED624903
ES293310

ES293275
EJ698051
EJ293376
EVa99354
EV484863

EV224954
EV293343_

EV269572

EV243354

EVa64231
EO650608
EO293387

BT697950

Description

Receiver P.C Board
Comp. AA-1125(U}/T)
Receiver P.C Board
Comp. AA-1125(CS5A)
Receiver P.C Board
Comp. AA-T125(AAL)
Receiver P.CC Board
Comp. AA-1125{CEE)
IC LA-1230
IC LA-3350A
1C LA-1240
IC LA.3122
Transistor
28C930{E)F)
Transistor
2SATI3{PHQIR)
Transistor
2SA872(DIWD2XD3)
(E1HE2)(E3)
Trangistor
25C1400(E){F)
Transistor
25C94SLIK{(PWQ)
Transistor
28C162 TH{OXNY)
Transistor
28AB1IHONY)
Transistot
28C945L{K}PYQ)
Transistor
25C1449(K)(L)
Transistor
28C1627(OKY)
Transistor
2SATIZ(PHONR)
Transistor
28C945 L{K)(PWQ)
Silicon Dicde 182473
Silicon Diode 182473
Zener BHode
RD-13E(C)
Silicon Diode GP15D
Silicon Diode 152473
Silicon Diode
152473HC
Silicon Diode 182473
Push SW. (4 throw}
J-P7143
Rotary SW.
SR26{PH-2)N 1-3-4
Dhin Fack
&P Pin Jack
Semi-fixed/Vol.
Y10K8-4-2 5 kB
Semi-fixed/Vol.
V10K8-4-2 1 kB
Single axial 2 throw
Vol. VI6L4GL Z
250kx2
Single axiatl 2 throw
Vol. VI6LG3B
250kBx2
Semi-fixed{Vol.
V10KS8-4-2 2 KB
Single axial 2 throw
Vol V16LG15C
100kx2
Semi-fixed/Vol.
VEK4-1 100 kB
Diseri Coil
MV4-FLC-20000
O8C Coil
RWR-42282N
AM.IF Trans.
CFU-085-D

Schematic
No.

ARB-2525
AB-25%5
AB-252%
AB-252§
45-8-152
45-8-153
45-8-220
45-8-185
45-1-185

45-1-124

45-1-260
45-1-261
45-1-85
45-1-263
45-1-262
#5-1-85
451-214
45-1-263
#5-1-124
45-1-85
5328
#5-3-28
45-6-72
45-2-71
45-2-28

45-3-42
45-3-28

2§-5-253
25-6-10§
-1-158
31-1-188
36-10-250

36-10-250

36-22-17

36-22-26

36-10-250

36-22-37
36-10-266
28-1-243
441

23-1-41

Q'ty

1

Symbol
No.

3-T4
3-EL1to3
3-L1
3-L2,3
3-L4
3-L5

3-Ra7

3-R50

3-FR1

3-Cle

3-C17

3-Ci8

3-C20

3-C50,51
3.C58
3.C73
3-5

3-6
3-7

3.8

3-9

Parts No.

BT293398
ER650430
EOQ650610
EQ897915
EQO250143
EOQ539820

ERS552712

ER5352712

ER293635

EC559181

EC538244

EC666494

EC293602

EC300742
EC650406
EC684720
25325495

EEG5530)
EE301419

E1514822

E1592503

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Description

AM-IF Trans. 10EZ
RMC-42246BCH 46
Ceramic Filter
SFE-10.7 MA-8-Z
Inductior 144LZ
18uH(T)
Inductor RCP-095
A9MH(H)
Coil, Phase Equalizer
2.2uF(K)
Peaking Coil
2.2uH(K) (C5A,CEE)
Metal Plate/R,
MPC70F 2W
0.47 ohm(K)
Metal PlatefR,
MPCT0F 2W
0.47 ohmiK)
Fuse/R. FRNi58
1/4W 10 otims(])
TOOMA
Sotid Aluminum /.,
{Vert. Type)
0.22uF (M) 10WV
Solid Aluminum/C,
{(Vert. Type)
0.47F(M) 16WY
Styrol/C, (Vert. Type)
1500PF(K) S0WV
Solid Aluminum/C.
{Vert. Type)
0.33uF(M) 10WV
Elect./C. (Vert. Type)
4700pF 35WY

StyrolfC. (Vert. Type)}

310PF(J) SOWV
Ceramic/C. CLD16YE
0.01uF(P) 500WV
Tapping Screw #2,
3x6 (BR)
Front End FB512U13
Front End FB5131U12
{CEE)
Fuse Holder,
P.C Beard 5-N5051
(U/T, CSA)
Fuse Clip, P.C Board
HO426 (CEE)

Schematic
No.

23-1-280

53-1-102

23-1-340

" 23125

23-1-260

23-1-187

35-16-38

35-16-38

35-14-20

24-19-2

w19

113

192

24-10-116

2113

24-5-61

57-2-35

57-5-M

40-1-28

40-1-37

Oty

1
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4, JLLUSTRATION OF AA-1115 ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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4) AA-1115 ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

4-1x
-2

4-3
4.4
4-5x

46X

4.4

4-8x

4-9%

4.10x
4-11x
4-12x

4.13
4-14
418

4-16x
4-17x
4-18x

4-19x
4-20x
4-21
4.22

4-23
A-24x
4-25x
426%
4-27x
4-28
4-39

4-30
4.31
4-32
4-33
4-34
4.35

4-36%
4-37x

4-38
4-539x
4-40
4-41x
3-42x

4-43x

3-44x

Parts No, Description
SPEAKER SW, P.C BOARD BLOCK
BA287087 Speaker SW, P.C Board
: Comp. (U/T)

Spesker SW. P.C Board

Comp. (CEE)
Push SW. (2 throw) }-P7111
Headphone Jack LJ255-1-12
Metal Oxide Film/R. 1W

180 ohms{K}

BA287076

ES292350!
EJ225022
ERS511288

LED P.C BOARD BLOCK
EQ698826 LED SR-105D

FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

BA300153 Fuse P.C Board 101 Comp.
/Ty

BA300154 Fuse P.C Board 101 Comp.

{CEE) (BEAB) -

COIL P.C BOARD BLOCK
EO539820 Peaking Coil 2.2uH(K)

HEAT-SINK BLOCK :
ET45253)1 Transistor 28D313{(E)(F}
ZW632226 Insulator Washer Bush M
Z8379350 Screw, pan head 3Ixé

SIDE PLATE (L) BLOCK

25325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6(BR)

ZS416687 Screw, binding head 4x8

BT293670 & Power Trans.
AALTEST-1 (LT

& Power Trans.
AA-1115T-2 {C5A)

A& Power Trans.
AA-1115T-4 (AAL)

A& Power Trans.

AA-1115T-3 (CEE, BEAB)

Washer D4.1x10x1t

Spring Washer

Nut M4, #1

Screw, pan head 3x4

BT296730
BT296763
BT296785

ZW237857
ZW273914
ZW413188
25417216

REAR PANEL BLOCK
5P298732 'Rear Panel (1) (U/T)
5P298721  Rear Panet (2) (CSA)
SP298765 Rear Panel (3) (AAL)
5P298754  Rear Panel (4) (CEE)
SP298743  Rear Panel (5) (BEAB)
Ej293646 3P Antenna Terminal Plate -
ZW698308 Nylon Rivet (FNPR) ’
3x5.5(Black)
SK652397
ZW651082
EE293657
EJ240581
Z8522865
EJ293668

Knob 0512-2
Washer (SPC) D3.2x10x1t
Bar Antenna
4P Push Terminal
Tapping Screw #2, 3x12(BR)
AC Consent 5-16432
(U{T, CSA, AAL)
3P In-Let CM-3(CEE, BEAB)
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 {(BR)
{CEE, BEAB)
AC Cord CUL 3M {U/T)
AC Cord CUL (CSA, AAL)
Strain Refjef SR-4N-4
(U/T, CSA, AAL)
Earth Lug D3x20L
{CSA, AAL, CEE, BEAB)
Screw, pan head 3x8
(CSA, AAL, CEE, BEAB)
Toothed Lock Washer
{CSA, AAL, CEE, BEAB)
Nut M3, #1
{CSA, AAL, CEE, BEAB)

EJ296853
25463353

EW374894
EW207742
EZ631945
ZIW273767
254231740

ZW213802

ZW273756

Schematic
HNo.

AB-1M6
AB-1546
25-5-251
3i-3-77

351510

45-15-16

AB-1547

AB-1547

33 1-187

#5-1-105
45-16-27

38-4-492

F-4-493

38-4-495

38-4-494

AB-1522

AB-1522

AB-1522
AB-1523
AB-1524

| 3218

2154
J4-1-4

55-1-51
32-1-72

31-1-147
31-1-199

%318
26-3-45

2-7-48

Q'ty

Lo

Ref.
No.

4-45
3-46
4-47

4.4 8x

4-49x
4-50

4-5ix

4-52x

4-53x%
4-54x
4-58

4-56%

4-57
4.58
4-59
4-60x
d4-61x
4-62 %
4-63
4-64 x

4-65
4-66x
4-67

4-68
4-69

471

4-72

+13x
474 x
4-75x%

4-76x%

4-77%

4-78
4-79
4-80

4-§1
4-82x
4-83
4-84

4-85
4-86
3-87
4-88

4-89

When ordering parts, Please describe Paris Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

ECa0n1320

Paris No. Description
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
ME530662 Roller B
Z5530673 Roller Screw A
ES5224436 A& Push SW. JP0OI
(U/T, CS8A)
A Push SW, JPO1
{(TV-4) (AAL)
A. Push Sw. IP17 (CEE)
& Ceramic/C. DD31-6
0.01F(P) 500WV(U(T)
A Ceramic/C. AL-10
0.01uF(Z) 125WV
(CSA, AAL)
A MPIC, PME271Y447
4700PF 250WV (CEE)
Earth Lug D3x20L
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(BR)
Tuning Wheel
Tapping Screw #2, 3x6{BR)
{Black)
Dijal Wheel D45 NO1003
Thread DM.5 1600mm
Pointer Part {U{T)
Pointer BL Part (BL-U/T)
Pointer UL Part {AAL)
Pointer UL BL Part(BL-AAL)
Tuning Meter KL-218D-94
Tuning Meter KL-218D-103
(BL)

ES239218

ES5242346
EC204671

EC2861938

ZW273767 -
Z5447840
MF293714
23447761

MI&50136

TA207347%
TA299092
TA302724
TA299070
TA302802
EM&55727
EM288448

TA298980 Scale Plate

TA302725 Scale Plate BL

25498273 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8
wiwasher

TA298934

EL267197

Iumination Plate
Lamp {Cord Type) 8V
300 mA (200mmx2 )
Lamp (Cord Type) 8V
300 mA (300mmx2)
Lamp {Cord Type) 8V
300 mA (400mmx2)
& Fuse 2A 250V (U/T,CSA)
& Fuse 1A 250V
& Fuse ST-6 2A {AAL)
A Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
400 MAT
A Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
: 1AT
& Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
2AT

EL267063
EL267208

EF563703
EF5623681
EF296886
EF6658474

EF523103

EF641301

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SP292757 Bottom Plate (A}

52645243 Circular Foot A CA
Z5565942 Tapping Screw #2, 4x8(PAN)

RECEIVER P,C BOARD BLOCK
EE6$5301 Front End FB512U13
EE301419 Front End FB513U12 {CEE)
ES293308 Push SW, (3 throw) J-P7142
ES293275 Rotary SW. SR26(PH-2)N
1-3-4
EJ698051
EJ203363
EV224654

Dhin Jack
4P Pin Jack
Single axiat 2 throw

Vol. ¥16L4G1Z 250kx2
Single axjal 2 throw

Yol. V16LG3B 250kBx2
Single axial 2 throw

Vol. VI6LGISC 100kx2

EV2193343

EV293354

Schematic
Ne.

91-5004
91-5010

25-5-221

26-5-222
252U

24-5-66

24-5-6%

24-%-118

13-2:27

>15-11

AB-1527
AB-1527
AB-1527
AB-1527
46-1-110

46-1-154
AB-1513/

AB-1514
AB-1513/

AB-1514
AEB-1515
2%-2-60
28-2-60
28-2-60
35-1-66
39-1-50
35-1-62
39-1-53
39-1-53
39-1-53

AB-ISI7
CA-6014

57-2-38

57-2-44

25-5-252
25-6-109
31-1-168
-1-167
36-22-17
36-22-26

3-22-2

Qty

- —— kD
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5. ILLUSTRATION OF AA-1125 ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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5) AA-1125 ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Nao.

5-1x
e 4

5-3
5-4
5-5x

5-6%

5-7

5-8x

5-9x

5-10x

5-11x
5-12x
5-13x

5-14
5.15
5-16

5-17x
5-18x
5-19x

5-20x
5-2x
5-22
523

5-24
5-25x
5-26x
5-27x
5-28x
5-29
5-30

5-31
5-32
5-33
5-34
535
5-36

5-37x
5-38x
5-29
S-40x
5-41
5-42%

5-43
5-44

Parés No. Description

SPEAKER SW. P.C BOARD BLOCK

BA287065 Speaker SW, P.C Board
Comp. AA-1125(UfT)
AB-2524
BA291036 Speaker SW. P.C Poard
Comp. AA-1125(CEE)
AB-2524
ES293501  Push Sw. (2 throw) J-P7111
E}225022 Headphone Jack LJ255-1-12
ER511288 Metal Oxide Film/R, 1W
. 180 ohms{K)
LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

ED698826 LED SR-105D

FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

BA300155 Fuse P.C Board 101 Comp.
AA-1125(U/T)

BA300156 Fuse P.C Board 101 Comp.
AA-1125(CEE)

COIL P.C BOARD BLOCK
EO539820 Peaking Coil 2.2uH(K)

HEAT-SINK BLOCK

ET293534 Transistor
28CI986{RMOXY)

Transistor 25A77L{RHONY)

Insulator Washer Bush M

Scerew, pan head 3x10

ET293534
ZW632226
25380046

SIDE PLATE (L) BLOCK

25325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6{BR)

ZS5416687 Screw, binding head 4x8

BT293681 A Power Trans.
AM-TI25T-1{UfT)

& Power Trans.
AA-1128T-2(CSA)

A& Power Trans.
AA-1125T-4{AAL)

& Power Trans.
AA-1125T-3(CEE)

Washer Dd.1x10x1t

Spring Washer

Nut M4, #1

Screw, pan head 3:x4

BT296752
BT296774

BT295762

ZW237857
ZW273914
ZW413188
23417216

REAR PANEL BLOCK
SP223040 Rear Panel (1} {J/T)
SP293038 Rear Panel (2) (CSA)
SP293141 Rear Panel {3) (AAL)
SP293051  Rear Panel (4) (CEE)
5P293163  Rear Panel (5) (BEAB)
El293646 3P Antenna Terminal Plate
ZW698308 Nylon Rivet {FNPR} 3x5.5
{Black)
5K652397
ZW651082
EE293657
EJ240581
Z5522865
El293668

Knob 0512-2
Washer (SPC) D3.2x10x1t
Bar Antenna ’
4P Push Terminal
Tapping Screw #2, 3x12(BR)
& AC Consent 516432
{UfT, CSA, AAL)
A 3P [n-Let CM-3
(CEE, BEAB)
Tapping Screw #2, 3xB{BR)
(CEE, BEAB)
& AC Cord CUL 3M(U/T)
& AC Cord CUL(CSA,AAL)
Strain Relief SR-4N-4
{U/T, CSA, AAL)
ZW273767 Earth Lug D3x20L
MR3530662 , Roller B
Z5530673 Roller Screw A

EJ296853
215463353
EW374894

EW207742
EZ631945

Schematic

No, Q¥

AB-2524

AB-2524
25-5-251
31-2-77

35-15-10

#5-15-16

AB-2526

AD-2526

23-1-187

£5-1-264
45-1-266
15-16-27

38-4-406

| 3-4-497

38-4-499

38-4-498

AB-2508
AB-2508
AB-2509
AB-2509
AB-2510
32-1-78

2754
H-1-4

55-1-51

32-1-72

H-1-147

31-1-189

26-3-1%

26-3-45

2-7-49

91-5009
91-5010

B

. - [ S - SR

G0 b mm m e T

—

T bp e

Ref.
No.

5-45
5-46x

5-47x
5-48

5-49%

5-50x

5-51
5-52
553
5-54x
5-55x%
5-56X
5-57x
5-58x
5-59x
5-60
5-61x

562
5-63x

5-64
5-65x
5-66

567
5-68

3-69
5-10

5-71
5-72x%

313

5-Tdx
5-75x

5-76x%

577
5-78
5-79

580
5-81x
5-82
5-83

5-84
3-BS
5-56
5-37

5-88

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number,'Description, and Model Number in detail,

. SP300695

-EV293354

Parts No. Description

ES224436
ES239218

& Push SW. JPO1(U/T,CSA)
A Push SW. JPO1(TV-4)
(AAL)
& Push SW. JIP17{CEE)
A& Ceramic/C. DD31-6
0.01pF(P) S00WV{U/T)
A Ceramic/C. AL-10
GOIRF(Z) 125WY
{CSA, AAL)
& MPfC, PME271Y447
4700PF 250WV(CEE)
Dial Wheel D45 N0O100S
Thread D0.5 1600mm
Pointer Part
Pointer BL Part {BL-U/T)
Pointer UL Part (AAL)
Pointer UL BL Pari(BL-AAL)
Screw, pan head x4
Earth Lug M3
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(BR)
Tunjng Wheel
Tapping Screw #2, 3x6(BR)
(Black}
Tuning Meter KL-218D-94
Tuning Meter KL-218D-103
(BL}

E5242346
EC204671

EC286198

EC301320

MI650136
TA207347
TA299092
TA302724
TA292070
TA302302
25417216
ZW562476
23447840
MF293714
Z3447761

EM655727
EM288448

TA298980 Scale Plate

TA302725 Scale Plate BL

25498273 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8,
wiwasher

Iflumination Plate

Lamp {Cord Type) 8V

TA298934
EL2671%7

300 MA (200mmx2} -

EL267063 Lamp (Cord Type} 8V

300 MA (300mmx2)

EL267208 Lamp (Cord Type) 8V
300 MA (400mmx2)
A Fuse 2.5A 250V
A Fuse 1.2A 250V
A Fuse ST-6 2.5A
& Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
2AT
& Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
1AT
& Fuse (SEMEKO T Type)
1.25AT 250V

EF562691
EF590692
EF296375
EF601301

EF623103
EF602550
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Bottom Plate {B)

SZ645243 Circular Foot A CA

28565942 Tapping Screw #2, 4x8(PAN)

RECEIVER P.C BOARD BLOCK
EE655301 Front End FBS12U13
EE30141t9 Front End FB513U12 (CEE)
ES293310 Push SW. (4 throw) J-P7143
ES293275 PRotary SW. SR26(PH-2)N
1-3-4
EI69B05|
EJ293376
EV224954

Din Jack
6F Pin Jack
Single axial 2 throw

Vol. VI6L4G]1Z 250kl
Single axial 2 throw

Vol. V16LG3B 250kBx2
Single axial 2 throw

Vol. VI6LG15C 100kx2

EV293343

Schematic

No. Q¥

25-5-221

25-5-222
25-5-224

24-5-66

24-5-69

M-5-118
2-15-11

AB-1527
AB-1527

AB-1527
AB-1527

13-2-27

46-1-110
45-1-154
AB-1513/
AB-I514
AB-1513/
AB-1514
AB-1515
28-2-60
28-2:60
28260
36-1-50
39-1-60
39-1-63
39-1-53
39153
39-1-53

AB-15917
CA-6014

§7-2-35

57-2-44

25-5-253
25-6-109
31-1-158
31-1-188
36-22-17
36-22-26

362227

—
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6. PHOTO OF AA-1115 FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

40

6) AA-1115 FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Na.

6-1
6-2x
6-3
G- x
6-5x
6-6

H6-Tx
&-8x

6-9x

6-10x
6-11
§-12x
6-13
6-14
6-15
6-16x%
6-17
6-18x

——When ordering pacts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,

Parts No.

Description

FRONT PANEL BLOCK

BD300013
BD303264
SK286367
SK301304
ZG286435
SE286560

Front Panel Biock Comp.
Front Panel Block Comp.(BL}
Push Button Knobk (A)

Push Button Knob (C)

Taper Spring

Button Escutcheon (B)

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

25447840
ZW659182

ZW659193

28325495
BC298890
BC302692
ZWS48010
25510344
SKe46817
SKi81564
SK223705
SK267445

Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(BR)

Adjust. Washer (1)
D4.5x10x0.4t

Adjust. Washer (U)
D4.5%10x0.5¢

Tapping Screw #2, 3x6{BR)

Cabinet

Cabinet (BL)

Spot Facing Washer

Screw, binding head 4x12

Single Knob

Single Knob (BL)

Tuning Knob

Tuning Knob (BL)

Schematic

Na.

AB-1535
AB-1535
AC-3537
AC-3562
AC-3536
AC-3538

AB-15%
AB-1525
MU-6028

AA-SZS0

AA-5250
T2-5019
T2-5019 .

Qty

W Th Ogho= =




7. PHOTO OF AA-1125 FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

7) AA-1125-FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

e |

T-ix

7-3
T4 X
T-5X
76

T-7X
1-8x

Y

7-10
F-11x
712
713
T-14
T-15x
716
D e

Parts No.

Description

FRONT PANEL BLOCK

BD300015

BD303265

SK286367
5K301304
ZG286435
SE286560

Front Panel Block Comp.
AAL125

Front Panel Block Comp.
AA-1125-BL

Push Button Knob (A)

Push Button Knob (C) (BL)

Taper Spring

Button Escutcheon (B}

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

28447840
IW659182

ZW659193

BC29889%0
BC302692
ZW548010
25510344
SK646817
SK28(564
SK223705
5K267445

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Drescription, and Model Number in detail.

Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(BR)

Adjust. Washer (U)
Da.5x10x0.41

Adjusi. Washer (U) )
D4.5%x10x0,51

Cabinet )

Cabinet (BL)

Spot Facing Washer

Screw, binding head 4x§2

Single Knob .

Single Knob (BL)

Tuning Knob

Tuning Knob (BL)

Schematic

No. Q¥

- AB-1535

AB-1535
AC-3637
AC-3562
AC-3536
AC-3538

AB-1525
AB-1525
MU-6028

AA-5250
AA-5Z50
T2-5019
T2-5019
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8. LIST OF lNTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS

As far as service is concerned, in case the original parts cannot be obtained, the interchangeable parts listed below can

be substituted.

Original Parts Interchangeable Parts

Description Parts No. Utilizing P.C Board Description Parts No,
28A711 (R)'(O) (Y) ET293545 AB-2501A/2513A

28AT33 (PY(Q)(R) ET539122 AB-1501A/15304A 25A564 (Q)(R) ET538154

: AB-2501A/2513A 25A628 (D) (BE) (F)Y(G) ET53%144

2SA817 (0) () ET293253 AB-1501A/15304 28B560 (E) (F) ET219868

AB-2501A/2513A 25A815(0) (Y) ET649708

25A872 (D1)(D2)(D3) ET2932i8 AB-1501A/1530A 28A640-1 (E}(F} (G) (H) ET204221
{EI} (E2)(E3) AB-2501A/25134A

28C930 (E) (F) " ET618873 AB-1501A/1530A 28C454 (B)(C) ET591366

. AB-2501A/2513A 28C839 (E) ET575313

28C945L (K) (P) (Q) ET632204 AB-1501A/1530A 28C536 (F) (G) (H) ET632215

' AB-2501A/2513A 28C711 (F) (G} (H) ET621268

28C1400 (E) (F) ET293264 |  AB-1501A/1530A 25C1627 (0) (Y) ET293254

AB-2501A/2513A 28D438 (E) (F) ET219857

28CH449 (K) (L) ET649034 AB-1501A/1530A 28D313 (E) (F) ET452531
AB-2501A/2513A

28C1627 (0) (YY) ET293253 AB-I1501A/1530A 25D438 (E) (F) ET219857
AB-2501Af2513A
28C1986 (R) ()Y () ET293534 AB-2501A/2513A.

25D313 (E)(F) BY452531 | AB-1501A/1530A 25C1061 (A) (B) (C) ET371880

152473 ED624903 AB-1501A/1530A 181588 ED557447

AB-2501Af2513A WG711 ED515990

GP15D ED219903 AB-1501A/1530A 10D1 ED539976
AB-2501A/2513A

RDI3E (B) ED223558 AB-1501A/1530A .|| WZ-130 ED339976

RDI13E (C) ED300829 AB-2501A/2513A WZ-130 ED539976
SR-105D ED293523 AB-1501D/1530D
' AB-2501D{2513D
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INDEX

Ref. No., & Ref. No. & . Ref. No, & Ref. No, & Eef. No. &
Parts No.  gymbol No. [P NO- gumbol No. | P NO- ool No, | FAMS NO- g ibol No. |PATENO oo ot No.
BA287065 5-1x EF296875 5-73x ES230218  5-46x SK301308 6-4x ZW413188 - §-22
BA287076 4-2x EF296886 4-74x ES242346 4-49x SK301309 7T-d4x ZWS48010 6-13.
BA287087 4-1x EFs62691 5-71 ES292346 5-47x SK26'7445 6-18x ZW548010 7-12
BA291036 5-2x EF363681 4-73x ES293275 2-SW5 SKed6817 6-15 ZW562476 5-58x
BAZ297775% 241 EF563703 4-72 ES2932758 3-SWs§ SK646817 7-14 ZW632226 A-1lx
BAZ9T7786 24 EF590692 5-72x ES203275 4-54 SK652397 4.30 ZWB32226 5-12x
BA297797 3-1 EF601301 4-77x ES203275 583 SK652397 $-31 ZW651082 4-31
BA297808 3-4 EF601301 5-74x ES293308 2-8W1,2,3 |SP292757 4.78 ZW651082 §-32
BA3CO143 222 EF602550 5-76x ES293308 4-83 8P293038 5-25% ZWh59182 6-8x
BA200144 3.2 EF623103 4-76x ES203310 3.SWited |SP293040 5-24 TW659182 7-8X
BA300153 47 EF623103 5-7§x ES203310 5-82 SP293051  5-27x ZW659193 6-0x
BA300154 4-8x EF668474 4-75x ES203501 4-3 SP293143 5-26x ZW659193 7-9x
BA300155 57 E[2903185 2-IC3 ES293501 5-3 SP203163  5-28x ZW608308 4-29
BA300156 5-8x EI203185 3.1C3 ET293218 2-TR4,5  |SP298721 4-2ax ZW698308 5-30
BA301507 2-3 E1293207 2-IC2 ET293218 3-TR4.5  |SP208732 4.23
BA3O 508 33 EI293207 3-IC2 ET293220 2-TR9 SP298743  4-27x
BC298890 6-11 El650586 2-IC1 ET293220 3-TRS SP298754 4-26x
BC298890 710 El650586 3-IC1 ET293253 2-TR8 SP298765 4-25x
BC302602 6-12x EI697871 2-1C4 ET293253 2-TR17 SP300695  5-77
BC302602 T-11x El697871 3-IC4 ET203253 3.TRS $7645243 4-79
BD300013 6-t EJ225022 4.4 ET293283 3-TR17 $Z645243 5-78
BD300015 7-1 EJ225022 54 ET293264 2-TR6 TA207347 4-58
BD303264 6-2x EJ240581 4-33 ET293264 3-TRé TA307347 5-52
BD303265 7-2x EJ240581 5-33 ET293534 5-£0x TA208934 4-68
BT293398 2.T4 EJ293365 2-J2 ET293534 5-11x TA208934 5.67
BT293398 3-T4 EI293365 4-86 ET452531 4-10x TA298980 4-65
BT203670 4-15 EJ293376 312 ET539122 2-TR2,3 TA298990 5-64
BT203681 5-16 EJ293376 585 ET539122 3-TR2.3 TA299070 4-61x
BT295762 5-10x EJ293636 4-28 ET$39122 3.TR18 TA299070 5-58x
BT296730 4-16x EJ293646 £-26 ET618873 2-TRj TA299092 4.59
BT296752 53-17x EJ293668 4-35 ET618873 3-TR} TA299092 5-53
BT296763 4-17x £1293668 5-36 ET632204 2-TR7 TA302724 2-60x
BT296774 5-18x EJ296853 4-36x ET632204 2-TR12Gl1S TA30‘2724 5-54x
BT296785 4-18x EJ296853 5-37x ET632204 2-TR19 TA302725 4-66x
BT697950 2-T3 EJS14822 2.8 ET632204 3-TR? TA302725 5-65x
BT697950 3-T3 EJS14822 3-8 ET632204 3-TR12tol5 | TA302802 4-62x
EC204671 4-50 EJ592503 2.9 ET632204 3.TR19 TA302802 5-56
EC204671 5-48 EJ$92503 3-8 ET649034 2.TRI6 7G286435 6-5x
EC286198 4-5ix EJ698051 2-J1 ET64903¢4 3-TR16 ZG286435 7-5x
EC286198 §5-49x EJ698051  3-11 EV224954 2-VR3 78325495 2.5
EC293400 2-C50,51 | E}698051 4.85 EV224954 3.VR3 28325495 3.5
EC293602 2-C20 EJ698051 584 EV224954 4.87 23325495 4-13
EC293602 3-C20 EL267063 4-70 EV224954 5-86 78325495 514
EC300742 3.C50,51 | EL267063 5-69 EV269572 2-VRS 2$325495  6-10x
EC301320 4-52x EL267197 4-69 EV269572 3-VRS 28379350 4-12x
EC301320 5-50x EL267107 5-68 EV293343 2.VR4 73380086 5-13x
EC538244 2-Ci7 EL267208 4-71 EV293343 3.VR4 73416687 4-14
EC538244 3-C17 EL267208 570 EV293343 4.88 75416687 515
EC559181 2-Cle EM288448 4-64x EV203343 5-87 Z8417216 4-22
ECS59181 3-C16 EM288438 5.63x EV203354 2-VR6,7 | ZS417216 §-23
EC650406 2.C55 EM655727 4-63 EV293354 3.VR6,7 78417216  $-57x
EC650406 3-C55 EM655727 5-62 EV203354 489 78421740 4-42x
EC666494 2-Ci8 EO250143 214 EV293354 5-88 - 78447761 “4isex.
EC666494 3-Ci8 E0250143 3-L4 EV464231 2-VRS 78447761 5-61x
EC684720 2-C73 E0293387 2-T2 EV464231 3-VRS 25447840 4-54x
EC684720 3-C73 E(0293387 3-T2 EV4384863 2-VR2 23447840 5-59x%
ED219903 2-D5t08 EOS$39820 2-LS EV484863 3.VR2 78427840  6-7x
ED219903 3-D3to8 EO539820 3-L5 EV499364 2-VR3 73447840  7-7x
ED300820 2.D4 EO$39820 4.0x EV499364 3-VR1 73463353 4-37x
ED300829 3-D4 EO539820 5-9x EW207742 4-39x 78463353  5-38x
ED300o946 2-Dil EOa50608 2-T1 EW207742 5-40x Z5498273 467
ED300946 3-Di1 EO650508 3.T1 EW374894 4.38 75498273  5-66
ED624903 2-D1 EO650610 2-L1 EW374504 §.39 25510334 6-14
ED624903 2-D3 EO650610 3-L1 EZ631945 4-40 73510344 1-13
EDé624903 2-Di12 EQ697915 2-L2,3 EZ631%45 5-41 I Z85522865 4-34
ED624903 3-D1 EO697915 3.L2.3 MF293714 4.55 73522865 5-35
ED624903 3-D3 EQ698826 4-6x MF293714 $-60 78530673 4-46
ED624903 3-D9,10 ER293635 2-FRI MI650136 4-57 ZS530673 544
ED&24903 3-Diz ER293635 3.FR1 Mils50134 5-51 25565942 4-B0
ED698826 5-6X ERSE12B8 4-5x MR530662 4435 25565942 5-79
EE293657 4-32 ERS11288 5-5x MR530662 5-43 ZW237857 4-19x,
EE293657 5-32 ER552712 2-R47 SE286560 6-6 ZW23T7857 5-20x
EE30i1419 2-7 ER552712 2-R50 SE?36560 7-6 ZW273756 4-44x
EE301419 3-7 ERS552712 3A-Ra7 SK223705 6-17 ZW273767 4-41x
EE301410 4.82x ERS52712 3-R50 SK223705 7-16 IW273767 4-53x
EE301419 5-81x ER650430 2-FL1,2 SK267445 T-17x ZW273767 5-42x
EE&655301 26 ER650430 3-FL1to3 SK281564 6-16x ZW273802 4-43x
EE655301 3-6 ES224436 4-47 SK281564 7-15x ZW273914 4-20%
EE655301 4-81 ES224436 5-45 SK286367 6-3 . ZW273914 S5-21x
EE655301 S-80 ES5239218 4-48x BK286367 7-3 ZWa13188

4-21
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. AA-1115 NQ. 3-1 1541650A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2. AA-1125 NO. 3-2 1541651A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3. AA-1115,1125 NO. 3-3 1541652A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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